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2. Questions for Satellite Television
Subscribers in Unserved Households.38

When answering, please indicate if
you receive satellite service at your
residence, your RV, or your commercial
truck. Please also indicate which
category of ‘“unserved household”
applies to you.

a. Before June 1, 2020, did you receive
distant network retransmissions (i.e.,
network stations from markets outside
of your local area) from DISH or
DirecTV?

i. If your answer is “yes,” did you
continue to receive the same distant
networks after June 1, 20207

(1) If you continued to receive the
same distant networks, did the price of
your subscription increase or decrease?
If it did, was the reason for the change
explained?

(2) If you did not continue to receive
the same distant networks after June 1,
2020, did you receive access to new
networks that are physically closer to
you as a replacement for the distant
networks you no longer receive? Did the
price of your subscription increase or
decrease? If it did, was the reason for
the change explained?

ii. If your answer is “‘no,” did the
price of your satellite subscription
increase or decrease on or after June 1,
20207 If it did, was the reason for the
change explained?

b. Before June 1, 2020, did you receive
local network retransmissions (i.e.,
network stations from a nearby market)
from DISH or DirecTV?

i. If your answer is “yes,” did you
continue to receive local networks from
DISH or DirecTV on or after June 1,
20207

(1) If you continued to receive local
networks, did the price of your
subscription increase or decrease? If it
did, was the reason for the change
explained?

(2) If you did not continue to receive
local networks, did you receive access
to replacement networks? Were these
replacement networks physically closer
to or further from your location? Did the
price of your subscription increase or

38 Households in unserved markets are
households in one or more of the following
categories:

e Households that cannot receive a local over-
the-air signal via an antenna;

e Households that receive a waiver from a local
network affiliate to receive a distant signal;

e “Grandfathered” households that received
distant signals via a section 119 license on or before
October 31, 1999;

e Households eligible for the statutory exemption
related to receiving “C-Band” satellite signals;

e RVs and commercial trucks;

¢ Households located in short markets (meaning
markets that lack one or more of the four most
widely available network stations).

decrease? If it did, was the reason for
the change explained?

c. If you received distant network
retransmissions from DISH or DirecTV
before June 1, 2020, did you begin to
receive local network retransmissions
from DISH or DirecTV on or after that
date?

i. If you did begin to receive local
networks on or after June 1, 2020, were
the local networks in addition to or
instead of the distant network
retransmissions?

ii. If you did begin to receive local
networks on or after June 1, 2020, did
the price of your subscription increase
or decrease?

d. Have you changed television
service providers since June 1, 20207

i. If your answer is “yes,” did you
change to a different satellite provider,
or did you obtain television service from
a different type of service provider (such
as a cable provider)? Why did you
change television service providers?

e. If you are a commercial trucker,
which satellite carrier do you use?

f. If you are an RVer, which satellite
carrier do you use? Do you also receive
satellite service at your residence? If so,
is your home satellite carrier the same
as your RV satellite carrier?

3. Questions for Satellite Carriers

a. If you relied upon the section 119
statutory license to provide distant-into-
local network retransmissions before
June 1, 2020, did you continue to rely
upon the amended license (under the
STCPPA) on or after that date?

i. If your answer is ‘no,” did you
continue to provide distant-into-local
network retransmissions after that date?

b. Do you meet the new STCPPA
requirement of providing local-into-
local network retransmissions to all 210
DMAs as a prerequisite for using the
new section 119 statutory license to
provide distant-into-local network
retransmissions?

i. If your answer is ‘“no,” what
approach did you take to providing
distant-into-local network
retransmissions after May 31, 20207

ii. If you declined to provide local-
into-local network retransmissions for
all 210 DMAs, thus forgoing the use of
the section 119 license, and instead
decided to make individual carriage
deals with each broadcast network for
distant-into-local retransmission, please
explain your reasoning.

c. Did you use the transition license
provided by the STCPPA from January
1, 2020 to May 31, 20207

i. If your answer is ‘“no,” please
explain why you did not use the
transition license.

ii. If you did use the transition
license, did you use the new STCPPA

license after May 31, 20207 If not, why
not?

4. Question for Broadcasters

a. Has the expiration of certain
provisions of the section 119 license
impacted your ability to provide
comparable television service to
households previously subject to the
section 119 license? If so, how?

Dated: December 30, 2020.
Shira Perlmutter,

Register of Copyrights and Director of the
U.S. Copyright Office.
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NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[NRC—2020-0024]

Information Collection: NRC Form 446,
“Request for Approval of Official
Foreign Travel by Non-Government
Personnel”

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: Notice of submission to the
Office of Management and Budget;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) has recently
submitted a proposed collection of
information to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review. The information collection is
entitled, NRC Form 446, ‘“Request for
Approval of Official Foreign Travel by
Non-Government Personnel.”

DATES: Submit comments by February 5,
2021. Comments received after this date
will be considered if it is practical to do
so, but the Commission is able to ensure
consideration only for comments
received on or before this date.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to https://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain. Find this
particular information collection by
selecting “Currently under Review—
Open for Public Comments” or by using
the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Cullison, NRC Clearance Officer,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555—0001; telephone:
301-415-2084; email:
Infocollects.Resource@nrc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:


https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
mailto:Infocollects.Resource@nrc.gov
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I. Obtaining Information and
Submitting Comments

A. Obtaining Information

Please refer to Docket ID NRC-2020—
0024 when contacting the NRC about
the availability of information for this
action. You may obtain publicly
available information related to this
action by any of the following methods:

e Federal Rulemaking Website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRC-2020-0024.

e NRC’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly
available documents online in the
ADAMS Public Documents collection at
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. To begin the search, select
“Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.” For
problems with ADAMS, please contact
the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR)
reference staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301—
415-4737, or by email to pdr.resource@
nrec.gov. A copy of the collection of
information and related instructions
may be obtained without charge by
accessing ADAMS Accession No.
ML20310A196.

e Attention: The PDR, where you may
examine and order copies of public
documents is currently closed. You may
submit your request to the PDR via
email at pdr.resource@nrc.gov or call 1—-
800—-397-4209 between 8:00 a.m. and
4:00 p.m. (EST), Monday through
Friday, except Federal holidays.

e NRC'’s Clearance Officer: A copy of
the collection of information and related
instructions may be obtained without
charge by contacting the NRC’s
Clearance Officer, David Cullison,
Office of the Chief Information Officer,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555—0001; telephone:
301—415-2084; email:
Infocollects.Resource@nrc.gov.

B. Submitting Comments

The NRC encourages electronic
comment submission through the
Federal Rulemaking website (https://
www.regulations.gov). Please include
Docket ID NRC-2020-0024 in your
comment submission.

The NRC cautions you not to include
identifying or contact information in
comment submissions that you do not
want to be publicly disclosed in your
comment submission. The NRC will
post all comment submissions at https://
www.regulations.gov as well as enter the
comment submissions into ADAMS.
The NRC does not routinely edit
comment submissions to remove
identifying or contact information.

If you are requesting or aggregating
comments from other persons for

submission to the OMB, then you
should inform those persons not to
include identifying or contact
information that they do not want to be
publicly disclosed in their comment
submission. Your request should state
that comment submissions are not
routinely edited to remove such
information before making the comment
submissions available to the public or
entering the comment into ADAMS.

II. Background

Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. Chapter 35), the NRC recently
submitted a proposed collection of
information to OMB for review entitled,
NRC Form 446, ‘“Request for Approval
of International Foreign Travel by Non-
Government Personnel.” The NRC
hereby informs potential respondents
that an agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and that a person is not
required to respond to, a collection of
information unless it displays a
currently valid OMB control number.
The NRC published a Federal Register
notice with a 60-day comment period on
this information collection on August
27, 2020, (85 FR 53023).

1. The title of the information
collection: NRC Form 446, ‘“Request for
Approval of Official Foreign Travel by
Non-Government Personnel.”

2. OMB approval number: An OMB
control number has not yet been
assigned to this proposed information
collection.

3. Type of submission: New.

4. The form number if applicable:
NRC Form 446.

5. How often the collection is required
or requested: As needed.

6. Who will be required or asked to
respond: Individuals who are not
federal employees or individuals
requesting official international travel
on behalf of the NRC that is not being
requested under the provisions of an
active NRC contract.

7. The estimated number of annual
responses: 1.

8. The estimated number of annual
respondents: 1.

9. An estimate of the total number of
hours needed annually to comply with
the information collection requirement
or request: 1.

10. Abstract: The information
collected on NRC Form 446 is required
to justify and receive approval for
official international travel by
individuals who are not federal
employees or who are not traveling
under the provisions of an active NRC
contract. The information collected is
required to coordinate with and obtain
approval from the appropriate U.S.

Department of State Chief of Mission.
Absent the collected information, the
official travel may not be approved.

Dated: December 30, 2020.
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
David C. Cullison,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief
Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2020-29195 Filed 1-5-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION
[Docket No. ACR2020; Order No. 5796]
FY 2020 Annual Compliance Report

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service has filed
an Annual Compliance Report on the
costs, revenues, rates, and quality of
service associated with its products in
fiscal year 2020. Within 90 days, the
Commission must evaluate that
information and issue its determination
as to whether rates were in compliance
with title 39, chapter 36, and whether
service standards in effect were met. To
assist in this, the Commission seeks
public comments on the Postal Service’s
Annual Compliance Report.

DATES: Comments are due: February 1,
2021. Reply Comments are due:
February 12, 2021.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments
electronically via the Commission’s
Filing Online system at http://
www.prc.gov. Those who cannot submit
comments electronically should contact
the person identified in the FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION CONTACT section by
telephone for advice on filing
alternatives.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at
202-789-6820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Table of Contents

I. Introduction

II. Overview of the Postal Service’s FY 2020
ACR

III. Procedural Steps

IV. Ordering Paragraphs

I. Introduction

On December 29, 2020, the United
States Postal Service (Postal Service)
filed with the Commission its Annual
Compliance Report (ACR) for fiscal year
(FY) 2020, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3652.1

1United States Postal Service FY 2020 Annual
Compliance Report, December 29, 2020, at 1 (FY
2020 ACR). Public portions of the Postal Service’s
filing are available on the Commission’s website at:
http://www.prc.gov.
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